PACIEIC "

\} ENVIRONMENTAL ' N\
\\\\\ GROUR INC. A\

August 9, 1996
Project 310-058.5A

Ms. Susan Keach

Oro Loma Sanitary District
2600 Grant Avenue _
San Lorenzo. Califorma 94580

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit 024 - July 1996 Sewer Report
Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Street
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Keach:

On behalf of Unocal Corporation, Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) 1s oper-
ating a groundwater extraction (GWE) and treatment system at the site referenced
above. This letter transmits treatment system operational data for the period between
May 15 and July 2, 1996 (Table 1), at which time the system was reactivated. Opera-
tional parameters are surnmarized below. '

The GWE system was re-started on July 2. 1996 following carbon replacement of the
current primary vessel. The secondary carbon vessel was replaced in March 1996.
Sample results and medsurements confirm that the system is currently operating in full
compliance with the discharge permut.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 93110 {408} 441-7500- FAX (408} 441-7539




August 8 1996
Page 2

The certified analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation for samples taken
July 2, 1996 are included as Attachment A. Monthly analyses include total petroleum
hvdrocarbons and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds);
quarterly analyses include chemical oxygen demand, pH, and total suspended sohds. If
vou have any questions regarding this project or require further information, please do
not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

P'lmﬁc Envirenmental Group, Inc.

dL/ ?fww 4, ’(/&L/L_v {/,._

Suzanne 4cC1urkm-Nelson
Staff Scientist

Attachments:  Table 1 - Treatment System Metered Volume
Table 2 - Groundwater Treatment System Analytical Data
Attachment A - Certified Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

cc:  Ms. Tina Berry, Unocal Corporation
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region
Ms. Amy Leech, Alameda County Health Care Services

IIND0SESAMSEROT96.DOC -




Tabie 1
Treatment System Metered Yolume

Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Sireet
San Lorenzo, California

Fliow Curmuiative Average Average

Flow Meter System Total Total

Meter Net Discharge Systemn System

Date Reading Volume To Date Discharge  Discharge
Sampled - (gallons) (gallons) {gallons}) {gpm} {gpd)

10/18/95 78 0 0 N/A

N/A

gpm = Galiens per minute

gpd = Gallons per day

NfA = Not applicable or not available

a. GWE continuous system operation began on October 18, 1985,

b. GWE system found down 3/11/96; carbon chageout performed 3/25/96.
c. GWE system shut down in May for primary carbon replacement.

d. System restarted July 2, 1896,
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Tahle 2

Groundwater Treatment System Analytical Data

Unocal Service Station 5760
376 Lewelling Boulevard at Usher Streat
Sah Lerenzo, California

Permit Compliance Parameters
Ethyl-
Date TPPH Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes coD TSS pH
Sampled {ugiL) (Hg/l) {vg/L) (pgil) {ugiL) {mg/.) (mg/L) {units)

Influent Samples
10/30/95 33,000 480 1,400 900 7,100 N/A N/A N/A,
11/30/95 15,000 190 310 210 3,700 N/A NIA N/A
12/27/95 1,100 16 23 <20 300 N/A N/A N/A
02/13/6 b 32,000 450 1,100 1,500 7,700 N/A, N/A N/A
0405126 25,000 280 1,400 900 6,400 N/A, N/A N/A
05/15/96 22,000 240 1,200 850 4,700 N/A /A N/A
07/02/96 22,000 230 1,300 as50 4,700 N/A N/A N/A

Effluent Sampies
10/04/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <1.0 8.89 a
10/30/95 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NS NS NS
11/30/25 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS NS
1227195 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NS NS 7.05 a
02/13/96 b <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <20 9.0 6.83 a
04/05/96 © 83 <Q0.50 0.80 <0.50 2.0 . <20 11 683 a
05/15/86 ¢ <50 1.8 18 <0.50 5.8 <20 12 6.86 a
07/02/96 d <60 <0,50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 | ~ (L/‘ . 15 20 709 a

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

CcOoD = Chemical oxygen demand

TSS = Total suspended solids

pg/ll = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

NIA = Not applicable

NS = Not sampled )

< = Denotes any potential concentrations fell below the shown detection limit for the analysis.

a. The pH reading was measured by field instruments, not by laboratory analysis.

b. GWE system was found down 1/17/96 and two pumps were pulled for repair and replaced 2/13/96,

€. Carbon replacement of primary on 3/25/96 (switched to secondary); new primary replaced in May.

d. System restarted July 2, 1936.
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ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Dirjve Redwood City, CA 94083  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.0233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Ana]_ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (916) 921-0100

316) 921-9600

e e e e i e i 3 i e T T R
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% Pacilic Environmental Group . Client Proj, ID: 310058 BA/5760,5an Lorenzo L T
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 : B &
£ San Jose, CA 95110 Lab Proj. ID: 9607272 Analyzed: see below &

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sampie
Analyzed Lirnit Results
Lab No; 9607272-02
Sample Desc : LIQUID,EFFL
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 07/15/96 20 15
pH by paper pH Units 07/15/96 N/A 1.0
Total Suspended Solids mg/L _ 07/08/96 1.0 2.0

Analytes reported as N.LI. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

- Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager Page: 1




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600
! 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 {510) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 1916) 921.9600

%« ” Analytical

& Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  310-058.5A/5760,5an Lorenzo

£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript. INFL Rece
£ San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

g : Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

% Attention: Steve Clark Lab Numb

"OC Batch Number: GCO71696BTEX1 7A
Instrument 1D: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit
ug/L

TPPHas Gas e ieiieieiiees 2500 Leeeeeee.s
Benzene =0 ierieiian 25
Tolueme e b T
EthyiBenzene 25 .-
Xylenes(Tota) 25 i ririeena
Chromatogram Pattern: it eiieaaiieaaeaas
Surrogates Control Limits %

Trifiucrotoluene 70 130

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

O AL~

ELAP #1210

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager

Sampled: 07/02/96

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 988-95673
FAX (216) 921-0100

ived: 07/03,/96

Analyzed: 07/16/96

d: 07/17/96

1R g2 O (0] B

Sample Results

ug/L

% Recovery
93

Page:




Sequoia

%P Analytical

:Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
%5an Jose, CA 95110

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 945598 (510) 98§-9600 FAX {510} 988-9671
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramente, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916 921.0100

Cheﬁf Project 1D: N

Work Order #:

"310.058.5A / 5760, San Lorenzo

Matrix: LQuip

8607272 02 Jul

s

+Attention: Steve Clark

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Chemical Oxygen
Demand
QC Batch#: INJ71556410400A
Analy. Method: EPA 410.4
Prep. Method: NA.
Analyst: 8. Chin
MS/MSD #: 850727202
Sample Conc.: 15
Prepared Date: 7/15/96
Analyzed Date: 7/15/96
Instrument [.D.#: MANUAL
Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/t
Result: 98
MS % Recovery: 84
Dup. Result: 29
MSD % Recov.: 84
RPD: 00
RPD Limit: 0-20

LCS #: LCs071595 -
Prepared Date: 7/15/96
Analyzed Date; 7/15/98
instrument 1.D.#: MANUAL
Conc. Spiked: 100 mg/L
LCS Result: 100
LCS % Recov.: - 100
MS/MSD 75-125
LCS 80-120
Control Limits
Piease Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

Claudia Hirotsy
Project Manager

fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Diflerence S607272.FPPF <1>

<




Sequoia

N7 Analytical

L

:Pacific Environmental Group

680 Chesapeake Diive Redwoad Ciry, CA 94063
404 M. Wiger Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95534

FAX [415) 364-5233
FAX {510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(916) 921-9600

310-056.5A / 5760, Sa
LIQUID

Client Project ID:
Matrix:

~ Work Order #:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Total Suspended
Solids
QC Batch: IN708951501004
Analy. Method: EPA 150.1
Prep Method: NA
Analyst: N.Le
Duplicate
Sample #: 950728801
Prepared Date: 7/8/96
Analyzed Date: 7/8/96
Instrument L.D.#: MANUAL
Sample
Concentration: 11
Dup. Sample
Concentration: 13 -
RPD; 17
RPD Limit: 020
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Claudia Hirotsu
Project Manager

** RPD = Ralative % Difference 9607272.PPP <2>

&



e Sequoia
¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-5233
404 N. Wiger Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (210) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suise 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

acific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
an Jose, CA 95110

ttention: Steve Clark

Ciient Project |D:
Matrix:

310-058.5A / 5760, San Lorenza
LiQuID

Work Order #: 9607272 o1 Jul 17, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toiuene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC071896BTEX17A GCO716968TEX17A GCOT16958TEX17A GCO71896BTERTA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent A Vincent
MS/MSD #: $60730603 960730803 950730603 860730603
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. .. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/16/96 7/16/596 7/16/96 7/16/96
Analyzed Date: 7/16/96 7/16/96 7/16/96 7/16/96
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP17
Conc. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Result: 87 a8 87 26
MS % Recovery: &7 88 &7 87
Dup. Resuit: 8.5 8.3 9.3 28
MSD % Recov.: 85 a3 93 93
RPD: 8.8 55 67 7.4
RPD Limit; 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLKO71696 BLKO7 1696 BLKO71696 BLKO7 1696 B
Prepared Date: 7/16/96 7/16/96 7/16/96 7/16/96
Analyzed Date: 7/16/96 7/16/586 7/16/596 7/16/96

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP17 GCHP17 GCHP7 GCHP17
Cone. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L 10 /L 30upg/L
LCS Result; 10 10 10 30
LCS % Recov.: =~ 1m0 100 100 100
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 £0-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Claudia Hirotsu
Froject Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
foriified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, K
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=M$ Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference O507272.FPP <3>

&
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- ; UNOCAL Q@

f 680 _Chesapaak’e Drlve » Redwood City, CA 94053 » (415} 364-9600
L1 819 Striker Ave., Sulta 8 + Sacramenlo, CA 95834 » (916} 921-9600

O 18939 120th Ave., N.E., Sulte 101 « Botheil, WA 98011 » (206} 481-9200 |
U East 11115 Montgomery, Suile B » Spokane, WA g9206 * (509) 924-9200 .

U 404 N, Wigst Lane « Walnut Crosk, CA 84598 » (510) 880-9600

L 15055 S.W. Sequola Pkwy, Sulte 110 + Portland, OR 97222 « {503) 624-9800 '

- [Consultant Company: 2?@ (:770.6?/ 7> .

Project Name: Lg/o “(j}i/?’?.;/g

Addresi?@ﬂfm s 7 F

Clty: <50 st

state” /7 .

=

Zip Code: 7257745

UNOCAL Project Manager: % V2 55//%/
AFE #: -

L M 5 "E
@WF@ FAX 50 SCA2 7675 Boive o, iy, state: T e IR TADET I E s LR 5
PEN N ; . y . y 4 '
Yyt |Report TQi 2727 j&” C /_"J )’/(_L_ Sampler:m/ (é Gd//é ¢ 5/; C Data:)ﬂﬁvel D (Standard) T Level C Q Level B d O Level A =

Turnaround J41'10 Work Days [ 5 Work Days [ 3 Work Days aTDrink]ng Water |, _y{Analyses Requested| >
Time: 02 Work Days 31 Work Day [ 2-8 Hours Waste Waler . 0
CODE: Q Misc. 1 Detect. O Eval, ,Ei@emed. 0 Demoi. 2 Closure| 3 Other l ¢
o Client Dale/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Laboralory 10‘7 -
ROI Sample 1.D. “Sampled Desc. | Cont. [ Type Sample # y Comments
" Zpl AR s% | D X[ o5 = Svaperdd §
2 77 17 G T 71« X AU §:
2 [P V VLY I Y Ta X e
s (o= themll | &
P ©
6o OXY A&t Rmad
R 1:
. 7.
¥
" {s.
i
S 12
. oy
10. %
' Dy L gl P . it Ly %
Relinquished By: 7, %&(/ Date/ ?/ %Timaé d)/ Received ByW Dale:?/?j/ 4L [Time: QUZ,/’:
a// Date 3% Time:LOC:"f5 Received By: %)L m Date: " 73 % Time v o & g
4

-Were Samples Received In Good @bndition? O Yes & No

.|Approved by:
-t

Relinquished By:
/

Relinguished By:

Time: [2/¥

pate: 723 {ime: 128

Received By Lab:

Samples on Ice? U Yes O No Method of Shipment

Page _L of _l_

"o be complated upon recelpt of report:

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reported? D Yes O No If no, what analyses are still needed?
2) Was the report issued within the requesled turnaround time? 11 Yes O No if no, what was the turnaround time?

Company: :

Signature:

Datea:




